Subject: TomTom Android Black Box Update
Models Affected: Specific Model Year 2020-2022 Freightliner Cascadia
Vehicles, manufactured January 16, 2019, through November 2, 2021.
Daimler Truck
North America LLC Field Service Campaign
March 2023
SF662 A
Page 1

NO → Install the new TomTom, then go to step 17 (step 9 if wiring not present.)
f54808803/ 6/200 23
Fig. 9, TomTom Part Number Identification
Daimler Truck
North America LLC Field Service Campaign
March 2023
SF662 A
Page 11
Revised Notice
8.2 Snap the TomTom module into the bracket as shown in Fig. 11.
f54805802/ 5/201 23
1
2
3
1. Screws
2. TomTom Bracket
3. Instrument Cluster Screen Reinforcement Bracket
(back side)
Fig. 10, TomTom Bracket Installation
f54805902/ 5/201 23
1
1. TomTom Module
Fig. 11, TomTom Module Installation
Daimler Truck
North America LLC Field Service Campaign
March 2023
SF662 A
Page 12
8. Install the TomTom module on the back side of the instrument cluster screen reinforcement bracket.
8.1 Align the TomTom bracket with the pre-drilled holes on the instrument cluster screen reinforcement
bracket metal plate, then secure the bracket to the plate using the two screws. See Fig. 10.
Revised Notice
f611580c02/16/2023
1
2
3
1. Instrument Cluster Screen 2. Head Unit Screen 3. Multimedia Box
Fig. 12, Multimedia Box Location
f54806002/ /2028 23
Fig. 13, USB Cable Routing Between TomTom and
Multimedia Box
Daimler Truck
North America LLC Field Service Campaign
March 2023
SF662 A
Page 13
9. Route the USB cable from the TomTom module location to the multimedia box (MMB). See Fig. 12 and
Fig. 13. Ensure the cable ends are routed correctly, as shown in Fig. 14.
Revised Notice
10. Check if the 16-pin harness connector is present behind where the TomTom mounts.
Is the 16-pin harness connector present?
YES → Go to step 17.
NO → Go to step 11.
11. Install the TomTom harness.
11.1 Route the harness from the TomTom location to the electrical bay along the main dash harness.
See Fig. 15 for the harness routing. Secure the harness to the main harness with zip ties as necssary.
NOTE: It may be helpful to use a section of airline or some other method to help route and pull the harness
behind the dash panels.
Leave enough slack at the TomTom location (6 to 8 inches) to be able to make the connection with the
TomTom module.
f54807002/15/2023
1 2
1. Multimedia Box End Connection 2. TomTom End Connection
Fig. 14, USB Cable End Connections
f54806102/28/2023
Fig. 15, Harness Routing
Daimler Truck
North America LLC Field Service Campaign
March 2023
SF662 A
Page 14
Revised Notice